

Title 22. Social Security

Division 4. Environmental Health

Chapter 15. Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring Regulations

Article 3. Primary Standards – Bacteriological Quality

(1) Amend Section 64426.8 to read as follows:

§ 64426.8. Level 1 and Level 2 Assessments and Corrective Actions.

(a) through (c). *No change to text.*

(d) A public water system in violation of the reporting requirement of subsection (a)(4) or (b)(3) to submit a completed assessment to the State Board or subsection (c) to notify the State Board shall notify the public pursuant to Sections 64463, 644643.7, and 64465.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 116271 and 116375, Health and Safety Code.
Reference: Sections 116375 and 116450, Health and Safety Code.

Article 20. Consumer Confidence Report

(2) Amend Section 64481 to read as follows:

§ 64481. Content of the Consumer Confidence Report.

(a) through (h). *No change to text.*

(i) A Consumer Confidence Report shall contain the language in paragraphs (1) through (4).

(1) to (2). *No change to text.*

(3) "In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) prescribe regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. ~~State Board~~U.S. Food and Drug Administration

regulations and California law also establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that provide the same protection for public health.”

(4) *No change to text.*

(j) through (m). *No change to text.*

Appendix 64481-A to Appendix-B. *No change to text.*

Note: Authority cited: Sections 116271, 116350 and 116375, Health and Safety Code.
Reference: Sections 116275 and 116470, Health and Safety Code.

Chapter 16. California Waterworks Standards

Article 2. Permit Requirements

(3) Amend Section 64558 to read as follows:

§ 64558. Permit Requirements.

(a) through (b). *No change to text.*

(c) Water systems that have submitted an Urban Water Management Plan to the ~~State Board~~Department of Water Resources pursuant to Water Code Part 2.6 commencing with section 10610, may submit a copy of that report in lieu of some or all of the requirements of subsection (a) to the extent such information is included in the plan.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 116271, 116350 and 116375, Health and Safety Code.
Reference: Sections 116275, 116375 and 116555, Health and Safety Code.

Chapter 17. Surface Water Treatment

Article 1. General Requirements and Definitions

(4) Amend Section 64650 to read as follows:

§ 64650. General Requirements.

(a) through (e). *No change to text.*

(f) A supplier shall comply with the following provisions of 40 Code of Federal Regulations as they appear in the:

(1) Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule published in 71 Federal Register 654 (January 5, 2006), which are incorporated by reference: sections 141.211, Appendix A to Subpart Q (Public Notification), 141.700, 141.701, 141.702, 141.703, 141.704, 141.705, 141.706, 141.707, 141.708, 141.709, 141.710, 141.711, 141.712, 141.713, 141.714, 141.715 (except subsection (b)(4)), 141.716, 141.717 (except subsection (b)), 141.718, 141.719, 141.720, 141.721 (except subsection (f)(4)), 141.722, and 141.723, except that in:

(A) through (H). *No change to text.*

(I) sections 141.700(c)(7) and 141.723 heading, (b), (c), and (d), the phrase "EPA" is replaced by "State Board";

(J) section 141.701(a)(5), the alternative *E. coli* concentration to trigger *Cryptosporidium* monitoring shall be 100 *E. coli*/100mL for both lake/reservoir and flowing stream sources;

(K) section 141.703(d)(1), the phrase "§ 141.173(b) or § 141.522(a)" is replaced by "sections 64653(e) and (f)";

(L) section 141.709(c)(2), the phrase "§ 141.172 or §§ 141.530 through 141.536" is replaced by "section 64656.5(a)";

(~~LM~~) section 141.712(d), the phrase “§ 141.72(a)” is replaced by “section 64652.5(k)”;

(~~MN~~) section 141.718(b), the phrase “§ 141.174 or § 141.560” is replaced by “sections 64655 and 64661”; and

(~~NO~~) section 141.719(b), the phrase “§ 141.2” is replaced by “section 64651.54”;

(2) through (3). *No change to text.*

Note: Authority cited: Sections 116271, 116350 and 116375, Health and Safety Code.
Reference: Sections 116350, 116365 and 116375, Health and Safety Code.